Under no circumstances shall the use of private force be authorized in order to protect a 
person’s title to property or to enforce a court order for the expulsion or forced removal of an 
occupant. Any person who uses private force for the above purposes shall be fined from three 
million (3,000,000) Riel to twenty five million (25,000,000) Riel and/or imprisoned from six 
(6) months to two (2) years. 

Article 255 

Any person who sells, or uses as a surety, immovable property that does not belong to him 
shall be punished by imprisonment from six (6) months to three (3) years, without prejudice

[...]

antichrèse (chapter 13) and gage (chapter 14).  

Article 256 

An owner who cultivates on his own land, or who intentionally provides or rents land to a 
third person to cultivate crops that are prohibited by law or regulations, shall be fined  from 
fifteen million (15,000,000) Riel to forty five million (45,000,000) Riel and shall be 
imprisoned under the law in force . 

Article 257 

A co-owner of undivided property  who infringes on the commonly owned part of immovable 
property as stated in article 180 of this law, shall be fined from one million five hundred 

thousand (1,500,000) Riel to nine million (9,000,000) Riel. In case of repeated offenses, the 
infringing co-owner shall be subject to double fines.  

Article 258 

A co-owner who refuses to fulfill his obligation related to the maintenance of the common 
parts of co-owned property or who does not respect the  public order restrictions as stated in

[...]

Part 2 – Infringements against public or private property by administrative authorities 

Article 261 

An official or authority, irrespective of whether acting under orders or not, who abuses his 
power to seize immovable property from a peaceful occupant shall be subject to a fine from 
ten million (10,000,000) Riel to twenty-five million (25,000,000) Riel and additional 
administrative sanctions.  

The abuse may consist of the falsification or wrongful creation of titles or the use of pressure 
or physical measures of eviction against such occupant. 

If the act of seizing immovable property is carried out with violence, the offender shall be

[...]

Article 265 

[Where] an infringement [is] committed against land rights of indigenous communities by an 
authority who is responsible for the management of the zone in which the immovable 
property is located, [the authority] shall be fined from one million and five hundred thousand 
(1,500,000) Riel to nine million (9,000,000) Riel and/or put in prison from 2-5 years and 
shall receive administrative sanctions in addition. 

Translation note:  The words in [brackets] 
were added to make the sentence 
grammatically correct.

Article 266 

[Where] an infringement [is] committed against monastery immovable property by a person 
who is in charge of the management, [the persons] shall be forced  to return the property and 
shall be fined from one million and five hundred thousand (1,500,000) Riel to nine million 
(9,000,000) Riel.  

Translation note:  The words in [brackets] 
were added to make the sentence 
grammatically correct.

TITLE VIII – FINAL PROVISIONS 

Article 267 

Any provisions that are contrary to  this Law are repealed.